

No. 08-0964

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

THE EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY & THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioners,

v.

BURRELL DAY & JOSEPH MCDANIEL,

Respondents.

POST-SUBMISSION AMICUS BRIEF OF THE TEXAS ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTRICTS

On Petition for Review from the Fourth Court of Appeals at San Antonio, Texas

DEBORAH G. HANKINSON
State Bar No. 00000020
RICK THOMPSON
State Bar No. 00788537
HANKINSON LEVINGER LLP
750 N. St. Paul St., Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.754.9190
214.754.9140 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR TEXAS ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTRICTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Identity of Amicus Curiae.	ii
Table of Contents.	iv
Table of Authorities.	v
Introduction.	1
Argument.	2
I. The Legislature’s Comprehensive Scheme for Regulating Groundwater Is Enforced by Groundwater Conservation Districts and Is Premised Upon the Court’s Continued Recognition of the Common-Law Rule of Capture.	2
II. The Court Should Reverse the Court of Appeals’ Decision to Abandon the Common-Law Rule of Capture in Favor of a Correlative-Rights Theory of Groundwater Ownership in Texas.	7
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision to Recognize Vested Property Rights in Groundwater Would Mean That Groundwater Conservation Districts Could Not Enforce Conservation Rules Against Landowners Without Violating the Constitution.	12
Prayer.	14
Certificate of Service.	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Barshop v. Medina County Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996).....	2, 4, 7, 8, 11
<i>City of Dallas v. VRC LLC</i> , 260 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.).....	5
<i>City of Del Rio v. Clayton Sam Colt Hamilton Trust</i> , 269 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2008, pet. denied).....	1
<i>City of San Marcos v. Tex. Comm’n on Envtl. Quality</i> , 128 S.W.3d 264 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied).	5-6
<i>Coastal Oil & Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 268 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008).....	6, 8
<i>Edwards Aquifer Authority v. Day</i> , 274 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2008, pet. granted).	7
<i>Elliff v. Texon Drilling Co.</i> , 210 S.W.2d 558 (Tex. 1948).....	6
<i>Guitar Holding Co. v. Hudspeth County Underground Water Conservation Dist. No. 1</i> , 263 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. 2008).....	2, 8
<i>Houston & Tex. Cent. Ry. v. East</i> , 81 S.W. 279 (Tex. 1904).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998).....	4
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	5
<i>Seagull Energy E&P, Inc. v. R.R. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 383 (Tex. 2007).	7-8
<i>Sheffield Dev. Co. v. City of Glenn Heights</i> , 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004).....	5
<i>Sipriano v. Great Spring Waters of Am., Inc.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. 1999).	2, 5, 8, 9, 11

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

31 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 356.2(8). 3

Act of May 24, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 970, 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 3247.. . . . 3

Act of May 30, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 626, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 2350. 4

TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 59(a). iii, 2, 7

TEX. R. APP. P. 11(c). iii

TEX. WATER CODE § 6.011. 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 6.012(a). 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 16.053(e). 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 35.001. 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.0015. ii-iii, 2

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.002. 7

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.101(a). 2-3

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.1071(a)(1), (2), (8). 3

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.1071(a)(1)-(8).. . . . 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.1072. 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.108. 3, 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.116(a)(2)(A)-(F).. . . . 3

TEX. WATER CODE § 36.116(b). 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 2.0, *Bylaws*, TEX. ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTTS.,
available at [http://www.texasgroundwater.org/rulesregs/
Final%20Bylaws%20November%202008.pdf](http://www.texasgroundwater.org/rulesregs/Final%20Bylaws%20November%202008.pdf). iii

GCD Facts, TEX. WATER DEV. BD., *available at*
[http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/GwRD/ GCD/facts.htm](http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/GwRD/GCD/facts.htm). ii, 10-11

General History of the Texas Water Development Board, TEX. WATER DEV. BD.,
available at <http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/about/history.asp>. 10

Groundwater Conservation Districts, TEX. WATER DEV. BD., *available at* [http://
www.twdb.state.tx.us/GwRD/GCD/gcdhome.htm](http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/GwRD/GCD/gcdhome.htm). 10

Groundwater Management Areas, TEX. WATER DEV. BD., *available at* [http://
www.twdb.state.tx.us/GwRD/GMA/gmahome.htm](http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/GwRD/GMA/gmahome.htm). 10

Mesa Water, Inc.’s Amicus Brief, *Guitar Holding Co. v. Hudspeth
Underground Water Conservation Dist. No. 1*, Cause No. 06-0904,
available at <http://www.supreme.courts.state.tx.us/ebriefs/06/06090403.pdf>. 8

Member Districts List, TEX. ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTTS.,
available at [http:// www.texasgroundwater.org/Membership%20list.pdf](http://www.texasgroundwater.org/Membership%20list.pdf). ii

Post-Submission Letter Brief filed by Amicus Curiae Texas Alliance of
Groundwater Conservation Districts (December 7, 2007), *Guitar
Holding Co. v. Hudspeth County Underground Water Conservation
Dist. No. 1*, Cause No. 06-0904. 4

TEX. ALLIANCE OF GROUNDWATER DISTTS., *available at*
<http://www.texasgroundwater.org/>.. . . . ii-iii

Water for Texas 2007, Chapter 7, Groundwater Resources, TEX. WATER
DEV. BD., *available at* [http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/publications/reports/
State_Water_Plan/ 2007/2007StateWaterPlan](http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/publications/reports/State_Water_Plan/2007/2007StateWaterPlan). 10-12
